



PACBRAKE AIR SPRING & AIR MANAGEMENT: LIMITED WARRANTY

This warranty applies to all Pacbrake Air Spring and Pacbrake Air Management Systems, listed below, to the original purchaser.

This warranty is non-transferable to next vehicle owner. The Air Spring and Air Management Systems are products of Pacbrake Company Ltd. and are warranted to be free of defects in construction and operation under normal use and service for the Warranty Coverage periods set forth. There are no representations or warranties, which extend beyond the terms hereof.

THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND NO WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

PRODUCT WARRANTED

Warranty Coverage applies to ALL Pacbrake Air Spring and Air Management System models.

WARRANTY COVERAGE

AIR SPRINGS:

• Lifetime warranty on the original air springs to the original purchaser:

Convoluted Air Springs: Delivered on or after March 1, 2010. *Sleeve Style Air Springs:* Delivered on or after March 1, 2014. *Polyurethane Air Springs:* Delivered on or after January 1, 2023.

<u>**PLEASE NOTE:**</u> Owner's warranty will be void if air springs run with less than the minimum recommended pressure:

Convoluted / Sleeve Style: MIN 10 psi MAX 100 psi Polyurethane: MIN 5 psi MAX 70 psi

AIR SPRING MOUNTING BRACKETS, SPACERS & FASTENERS:

 Two (2) years or 24,000 miles (38,600 kms), whichever shall occur first**: Delivered on or after March 1, 2018.

AIR MANAGEMENT CONTROL COMPONENTS Including Air Spring Controls (Wireless or Pneumatic), Air Compressors, Gauges, Sensors, Switches, Solenoids, Air Tanks:

• Two (2) years or 24,000 miles (38,600 kms), whichever shall occur first**: Delivered on or after March 1, 2018.

O-RINGS, FITTINGS, HOSES & ACCESSORIES:

• 1 year or 12,000 miles (19,300 kms), whichever shall occur first**.

REPLACEMENT PART COVERAGE REPLACEMENT AIR SPRING:

• Six (6) months warranty.

AIR MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS COMPONENT &/OR ASSEMBLIES

- Six (6) months unlimited mileage or the remainder of the original warranty, whichever is longer.
- ** Component failure as a result of corrosion is NOT covered by warranty.



LABOUR & SHIPPING CHARGES:

All labor & shipping charges associated with repair or replacement of this product is the sole responsibility of the original owner.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Under these limited warranties, Pacbrake will repair or replace without charge, any part returned to us, freight prepaid, which our examination discloses to our satisfaction to have been defective within the warranty coverage period measured from the date of delivery of the product in question to the original user.

This warranty will not apply to any part or parts which have been altered or repaired, or to parts which have been subjected to misuse, abuse, neglect, off-road, racing ("Racing" is used in its broadest sense and for example, without regard to formalities in relation to prizes, competition, etc.) or accident, or to parts which have been improperly applied, or installed. Improper installation, application, or substitution of parts not manufactured or approved by us shall void this warranty.

PACBRAKE'S SOLE LIABILITY AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IS LIMITED TO THE OBLIGATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN AND PACBRAKE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

If the product should become defective within the warranty coverage period an authorized Pacbrake distributor shall be notified by you within ninety (90) days of your having notice of a defect. If a Pacbrake Distributor is unable to correct the problem or if you have any questions regarding this warranty, write to the following address providing full details of the problem including proof of purchase.

RETURNED PARTS:

- Contact Pacbrake at 1-800-663-0096
- An RGA # (Return Goods Authorization number)* will be issued upon Pacbrake authorizing the return of parts.

*Return goods MUST have an authorized RGA # assigned to them to qualify for a return. Pacbrake Company Ltd. is not responsible for unauthorized returns.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION:

Warranty registration is required to be completed either online at: <u>www.pacbrake.com/warranty</u> or via mail using the warranty registration card provided in your product kit. All warranty registration cards must be submitted within 30 days of the installation date.

Warranty registration / Return parts can be mailed to either:

USA:	1670 Grant Ave.	Canada:	26688 56 Ave.
	Blaine, WA		Langley, BC
	98230		V4W 3X5

Or filled out online at: www.pacbrake.com/warranty

USA 1670 Grant Ave, Blaine, WA 98230 - 800.663.0096 / pacbrake.com 3 26688 56 Ave, Langley, BC V4W 3X5 - EMAIL info@pacbrake.com - FAX 604.882.9278

L5753_REV19.11.06.2023